AMOUNTS DUE FROM GROUP BANKS 613,708 - 211,829 12,682 838,219
LOANS AND ADVANCES 8,315,648 9,680 1,213,676 1 9,539,005
OTHER ASSETS 114,178 79,348 3,313 43,080 239,919
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 16,924,228 212,440 2,281,639 204,325 19,622,632

LIABILITIES
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 6,681,556 53,781 1,200,790 109,295 8,045,422
DEPOSITS AND BALANCES DUE TO BANKING INSTITUTIONS 56,962 - - 1,097 58,059
AMOUNTS DUE TO GROUP BANKS 6,688,460 - 152,886 6,053 6,847,399
BORROWINGS 3,207,385 - 1,475,972 - 4,683,357
OTHER LIABILITIES 39,988 4 - 477 40,469
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 16,674,351 53,785 2,829,648 116,922 19,674,706
NET ON-BALANCE SHEET POSITION 249,877 158,655 (548,009) 87,403 (52,074)
NET OFF-BALANCE SHEET POSITION 2,143,556 - 1,216,589 1,293,261 4,653,406
NET OVERALL POSITION 2,393,433 158,655 668,580 1,380,664 4,601,332

81

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 9  BANK OF AFRICA - KENYA

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2019 if the shilling had strengthened or weakened by 5% against major trading currencies,
with other variables held constant, the impact on after tax profit or loss / equity would have been as shown
below. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

   2019 2018
   KSHS’000  KSHS’000
+ 5% MOVEMENT   30,909 1,823
- 5% MOVEMENT   (30,909) (1,823)

5% sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both
its fair value and cash flow risks.  Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce

[…]

DEPOSITS AND BALANCES DUE TO BANKING INSTITUTIONS (NOTE 26) 3.44% 58,059   58,059
AMOUNTS DUE TO GROUP BANKS (NOTE 16(B)) 1.16% 6,860,714   6,860,714
BORROWINGS (NOTE 28) 5.07%  3,207,385  1,475,972  4,683,357
OTHER LIABILITIES (NOTE 29)   525,658 525,658
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  30,069,626 7,490,057 2,662,301 1,502,603 525,658 42,250,245
INTEREST SENSITIVITY GAP  (23,083,048) (6,448,244) 17,619,880 1,772,374 10,497,028 357,990

Month

84

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 9  BANK OF AFRICA - KENYA

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is
fundamental to the management of the Bank.  It is unusual for banks ever to be completely matched since
business transacted is often of uncertain terms and of different types.  An unmatched position potentially
enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2019 if interest rates were to increase or decrease by 2.5%, with other variables held
constant, the impact on after tax profit or loss / equity would have been as shown below. This analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2018.

   2019 2018
   KSHS’000  KSHS’000
+ 2.5% MOVEMENT   200,138 177,433
- 2.5% MOVEMENT   (200,138) (177,433)

85

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 9  BANK OF AFRICA - KENYA

4.4 Fair value of financial instruments

(a) Classification and fair values

The table below sets out the Bank’s classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities, and their fair values (excluding accrued interest):

   FVOCI FVTPL  AMORTISED COST TOTAL LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL
   NOTE KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000 KSHS’000
BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2019
FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE
DERIVATIVE ASSETS HELD FOR RISK MANAGEMENT 14  212,110  212,110  212,110  212,110